
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 26 April 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718224 or email 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, 
[...]
ompleted and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

7   PL/2022/00728 - Land adjoining Malford Farmhouse, main road, Christian 
Malford, Chippenham, SN15 4AZ (Pages 13 - 36) 

 Proposed Erection of 5 No. Dwellings (Class C3) comprising three bungalows 
and a pair of semi-detached dwellings and associated works. 

8   PL/2022/06692 - Calne Baptist Church, Castle Street, Calne, SN11 0DX 
(Pages 37 - 62) 

 Demolition of the existing Church, The Manse and associated storage buildings. 
Construction of a church and community centre with 2no. residential dwellings. 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 APRIL 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Martin Smith, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and 
Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr Brian Mathew, who 
was substituted by Councillor Clare Cape.  
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration. 

Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 March 2023.  

 
21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Martin Smith declared that the applicant for Item 7a was the son-in-
law of a longstanding Sherston family that he knew but affirmed that he had no 
pecuniary interest in the application and would aim to be entirely objective. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted the fire alarm procedure. 
 

23 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the protocol for public 
participation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
24 Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
The Chairman moved that the Committee note the contents of the appeals 
report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor Chuck Berry. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

25 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered and determined the following planning applications: 
 
25a PL/2022/09378 - Meadowside, Tetbury Road, Sherston, Malmesbury, 
SN16 0LU 
 
Public Participation 
Simon Chambers (agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Raymond Cole presented a report which outlined 
the proposal for the erection of a replacement dwelling on Meadowside, Tetbury 
Road, Sherston.  
 
Details were provided of the site and issues raised by the proposals, including 
the potential for harm to the countryside and the transition from the urban fringe 
to the rural surroundings. The Senior Planning Officer also shared the Case 
Officer’s findings that the application was not reflective of local character, and 
her concerns surrounding the size of the proposed property in terms of its 
visibility and impact on the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB). 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the ownership of land directly 
north of the application site (within family’s ownership but not applicant’s) and 
the proposal’s impact on the transition from urban fringe to countryside. Clarity 
was sought on whether the settlement boundary had any weight on the Officer’s 
recommendation, and on the view of the AONB board. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed that the site was outside of the defined settlement boundary 
and that they had not consulted the AONB board and thus had no feedback 
from them. Councillors also enquired as to the details of the proposed building 
compared to the existing one and that which was granted planning permission 
in 2022.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Martin Smith, then spoke regarding the 
application. Councillor Smith noted that this was an atypical application due to 
the lack of any objectors. He further noted that the Parish Council consulted a 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

retired town planner before confirming their support of the application. 
Councillor Smith stated that the proposed property was undeniably an 
improvement on the existing one, and then referred to several aspects of the 
Officer’s report that he disagreed with, specifically the suggestion that the 
proposed building would create a “contiguous expanse of unbroken frontage” 
and a “harmfully abrupt edge to the dwelling”. He concluded by stating that the 
vastly improved sustainability of the proposed property, both ecologically and 
socially, meant that in his view the benefits of the application did outweigh the 
harm, and so affirmed his support for the application.  
  
At the start of the debate a motion to refuse the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Martin Smith and seconded by Councillor Steve Bucknell, 
with authority delegated to the Head of Development Management to grant 
planning permission subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by 
officers. 
 
During the debate, issues were raised including the lack of harm to the 
surroundings and the improved sustainability of the application. Councillor 
Elizabeth Threlfall countered that the scale of the building verged on 
unacceptable and was incongruent with the surrounding area. Councillor Gavin 
Grant voiced his support for the motion, noting that the application had its 
issues but on balance was acceptable.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted that were the Committee minded to grant 
planning permission, he would advise them to include similar conditions to 
those that were attached to the previously approved application.  
 
Councillor Jacqui Lay noted that the Officer recommendation should be given 
due respect and that regardless of a present-day lack of representations against 
the application, they still needed to consider future opposition.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to grant planning permission subject 
to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers. 
 

26 PL/2022/07367 - Broadtown Brewery, 29 Broad Town Road, Broad Town, 
Swindon, SN4 7RB 
 
Public Participation 
Peter Gallagher spoke on behalf of the local ramblers in objection to the 
application. 
Jason Bayliffe spoke in support of the application. 
Stuart Hinson spoke on behalf of Adrian Smith in support of the application. 
John Bell spoke in support of the application. 
Rupert Pearce spoke on behalf of Broad Town Parish Council. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, Raymond Cole presented a report which outlined 
the proposal from Broadtown Brewery Ltd for a retrospective change of use 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

from agricultural and extension of commercial curtilage (Class E(b)) with 
retention of car parking, toilet facilities, covered canopy and decking area, plus 
associated works. The Senior Planning Officer noted that as this application 
was the subject of an ongoing non-determination appeal being overseen by a 
Planning Inspector, the Committee were being asked to vote on what they 
would have decided had the application come to them within the time.  
 
Details were provided of the site and issues raised by the proposals, including 
the urbanisation of the open countryside and the visual intrusion of the locality, 
as well as the potential harm to the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
residential properties. Additionally, details were provided about the previously 
undertaken noise assessment and the inclusion of an acoustic fence in the 
application. Reference was also made to the proposed business hours and to 
the suitability of the proposed car parking arrangements. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the acoustic fence, with public 
protection supporting the application because of it and the landscape officer 
objecting because of it. Councillors also sought further detail on the history of 
applications from the applicant and the nature of their unauthorised works. 
Councillors queried the difficult balancing act of the harm caused by the bund 
and acoustic fence and the merit of providing Broad Town with potentially its 
only community hub. The Senior Planning Officer explained for Councillors that 
the site is outside the AONB and that they received no comment from the 
board. The road adjacent to the site was the subject of several questions on 
account of it being a national speed limit road with little room for pedestrians. As 
such, Councillors asked about the viability of a potential speed reduction as a 
condition or whether such a matter would need to be resolved at Area Board 
level. Questions were asked of the nature of the site during the off-season, as 
well as the fairness of the Council being taken to appeal. Lastly, Councillors 
sought clarification on how busy the site might be considering its recent growth 
compared to several local pubs closing, whether any limits on crowds were in 
place, and whether licencing issues were foreseeable in the future.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer referred to Core Policy 52 as a possible further 
reason for refusal considering t
[...]
lfall voiced her optimism(?) towards the 
application and Councillor Greenman voiced his support of the motion as well 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

as the importance of an informative to ensure the diversion of the public 
footpath. Councillors Bucknell and Puntis accepted Councillor Greenman’s 
friendly amendment regarding the inclusion of a condition for diverting the 
footpath, and Councillor Grant requested that the Committee’s concerns 
surrounding the speed of the road be duly noted. The Senior Planning Officer 
suggested a series of conditions and informatives for the resolution, and 
Councillor Threlfall further noted her concerns on light pollution on account of 
the nearby AONB. Councillor Berry noted that an appeal was unlikely to have 
succeeded, and Councillor Puntis was insistent that the applicant followed the 
listed planning conditions to the letter and avoid any possible enforcement 
action.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to grant planning permission subject 
to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers. 
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2:00 pm - 4:45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

26th April 2023 
 

Planning Appeals Received between 24/03/2023 and 14/04/2023 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

20/00855/ENF Woodlands, The Street, 
Grittleton, Chippenham, 
Wiltshire, SN14 6AP 

Grittleton Alleged unauthorised works to trees and 
erection of structure in rear garden 

DEL Written 
Representations 

- 03/04/2023 No 

PL/2021/05209 Land South of Filands, 
Malmesbury 

Malmesbury Erection of 70 no. dwellings with public 
open space and associated 
infrastructure, approval of reserved 
matters (scale, layout, landscaping and 
external appearance) pursuant to outline 
application ref: 19/11569/OUT. 

NAPC Written 
Representations 

Approve with 
Conditions 

31/03/2023 Yes 

PL/2022/02062 Land at Filands 
Road/Jenner Lane, 
Malmesbury 

Malmesbury Erection of 69 no. dwellings with public 
open space and associated 
infrastructure, and land for a nursery, 
approval of reserved matters (scale, 
layout, landscaping and external 
appearance) pursuant to outline 
application ref: 21/01363/OUT. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 31/03/2023 No 

PL/2022/05413 Building at 16 Broad 
Town Road, Broad 
Town, Swindon, SN4 
7RB 

Broad Town Notification for Prior Approval under 
Class Q - Conversion of Existing Building 
to Create 1no. New Dwelling 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 06/04/2023 No 

 
Planning Appeals Decided between 24/03/2023 and 14/04/2023 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 

or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2022/02867 Land At The Roost, 
Ravensroost Road, 
Minety, Malmesbury, 
SN16 9RJ 

Braydon Application for permission in 
principle for residential 
development of 1 no. dwelling 

DEL Written Reps Refuse Dismissed 06/04/2023 None 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OUTLINE FOR AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES Report No. 

 

 

Date of Meeting 26th April 2023 

Application 

Number 

PL/2022/00728 

Site Address Land adjoining Malford Farmhouse, main road, Christian Malford, 

Chippenham, SN15 4AZ 

Proposal Proposed Erection of 5 No. Dwellings (Class C3) comprising three 

bungalows and a pair of semi detached dwellings and associated 

works. 

Applicant Spire House Developments Ltd 

Town/Parish
[...]
the Institute of Lighting Engineers in 
their publication GN01:2021, ‘Guidance for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light’ (ILP, 2021), and 
Guidance note GN08-18 “Bats and artificial lighting in the UK”, issued by the Bat Conservation 
Trust and Institution of Lighting Professionals. 

 
 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 PL/2022/00728 - Land adjoining Malford Farmhouse, main road, Christian Malford, Chippenham, SN15 4AZ
	PL/2022/00728 - Location Plan

	8 PL/2022/06692 - Calne Baptist Church, Castle Street, Calne, SN11 0DX
	PL/2022/06692 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

——————

Northern Area Planning Committee

MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 26 APRIL 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER.

Present:

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Clir Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman),

Cllr Chuck Berry, ClIr Steve Bucknell, Cllir Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay,

Clir Dr Brian Mathew, ClIr Nic Puntis, Clir Martin Smith, ClIr Elizabeth Threlfall and
CliIr Clare Cape (Substitute)

Also Present:
Clir lan Thorn

28 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Bowler, who was
substituted by Councillor Clare Cape.

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were presented for
consideration.

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 5 April 2023.

30 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

31 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman noted the fire alarm procedure.

32 Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman explained the protocol for public participation.



33

34

Planning Appeals and Updates

Councillor Gavin Grant moved that the Committee note the contents of the
appeals report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor
Howard Greenman.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report.

PL/2022/00728 - Land adjoining Malford Farmhouse, main road, Christian
Malford, Chippenham, SN15 4AZ

Senior Planning Officer Becky Jones presented a report that outlined the
proposal for the erection of 5 No. Dwellings (Class C3) comprising three
bungalows and a pair of semi-detached dwellings and associated works. The
Officer explained that the proposal was recommended for approval subject to
conditions and noted that trees and hedges formed the boundary to the site as
well as a watercourse on the north boundary. The Officer advised the
Committee that one ash tree was proposed to be removed for constructing an
additional access point, and that a polytunnel on site was to be retained.

The Committee sought clarity on the dual-access arrangements, the proposal’'s
compliance with the neighbourhood plan concerning the number of permissible
properties on the site and the flood risk posed.

The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Howard Greenman, spoke to the
application. He noted that Christian Malford crafted their neighbourhood plan
about five years ago, and that the site in question was allocated prescriptively
on account of the perceived flood risk. He described the contentious nature of
the neighbourhood plan allocation, specifically concerning the use of the word
“approximately” with regards to the number of dwellings on the site. Councillor
Greenman speculated that the reason that no members of the public or Parish
Council had come forward to speak to the application was because they were
disenfranchised with the planning process, and concluded by saying that he
would be voting against the Officer recommendation because he believed that
four dwellings should be on the site rather than five.

At the start of the debate, The Chairman moved a motion that planning
permission be granted, which was seconded by Councillor Chuck Berry.

Councillor Jacqui Lay voiced her discontent with having two access points, with
one on to a busy road. She spoke to the process of formulating a
neighbourhood plan and the loopholes that are often found within them. She
suggested that she was minded to vote against it on account of it going against
the neighbourhood plan, but also suggested she may have to abstain.
Councillor Grant voiced sympathy and solidarity for neighbourhood planners
and for Councillor Greenman and noted that he considered these dangerous
times for planning. He explained that in his mind, the community had been clear
that they sought four buildings on the site, not five. He noted that this vote was



a symbolic one that would be reflective of the Committee’s stance towards
neighbourhood plans.

The Chairman noted that the issue at stake was whether this specific
application was acceptable or not, not whether the wording of the
neighbourhood plan was adequate.

Councillor Steve Bucknell explained that he understood the temptation to refuse
planning permission. However, he noted that should the Committee refuse
permission on the basis that five dwellings was more than “approximately four”,
they would lose at appeal. He explained that he could not see anything in this
application that merited refusal, and that because the sequential approach to
assessment had already occurred at neighbourhood planning level, the
presumption was that the application should be accepted in the absence of any
reason for it not to be.

Councillor Nic Puntis asserted his view that local people were the experts on
their area and their views needed to be respected. He expressed the view that
the proposed site did not appear to be overdeveloped and that more housing
available in the village was not necessarily a bad thing for residents looking to
move house but remain local. He voiced his concern with land drainage
consents, and desired an amendment on the condition regarding it, wishing for
the consent to be undertaken prior to commencement rather than occupation.

Councillor Berry described his view that a total of five dwellings was indeed
approximate to four and that the proposed site provided a good mixture of
housing. He explained that it was more prudent and pragmatic to grant
permission rather than refuse it only to lose at appeal.

Senior Team Leader Simon Smith advised that as land drainage consent was
outside the control of the Council as the LPA (Local Planning Authority), it would
be better to delegate the potential amendment posited by Councillor Puntis
back to Planning Officers. Councillor Puntis explained that the common-sense
approach was to avoid a situation where the site is developed but a land
drainage consent cannot be acquired so the site remains unoccupied.

The Committee discussed the potential amendment and decided that it was
better to leave the motion as it was.

Resolved:
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the

Acting Head of Development Management to grant planning permission
subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers.



35

PL/2022/06692 - Calne Baptist Church, Castle Street, Calne, SN11 0DX

Public Participation

o Luke Gilliam spoke in objection to the application.

« Linda Gholson spoke in objection to the application.

o David Jode spoke on behalf of Suzie Bedo in objection to the
application.

o David Beresford-Smith spoke in support of the application.

« Stan Woods spoke in support of the application.

« Adrian Male spoke in support of the application.

e Councillor Robert MacNaughton spoke on behalf of Calne Town
Council.

Senior Planning Officer Ruaridh O’Donoghue presented a report that outlined
the proposal for the demolition of the existing Church, The Manse and
associated storage buildings and the construction of a church and community
centre with 2 No. residential dwellings. Officers recommended that permission
be granted subject to conditions. The Planning Officer explained that the site
was situated on the edge of Calne and outlined the site plan showing access off
Castle Street. He showed the Committee that the site was largely surrounded
by housing and flats, with the park and canal to the south. Part of the site was
within the Calne Conservation area, but not the church itself. The Planning
Officer stated how the church was considered a non-designated heritage asset,
before going on to describe the proposed church. The building was to be
essentially split in two, with a worship space on one side and a community
space and residential flats on the other, with a central lobby dividing them. The
Planning Officer further outlined the proposed mixture of materials and
contemporary style, with car parking along access way and in front of church
building. There were to be 20 spaces in total, with four reserved for the
residential flats, one for disabled parking and three for electric vehicles.
Explaining the officer recommendation, the Planning Officer outlined how in the
view of officers, new residential development was acceptable in principle, the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was supportive of new community
facilities, the site was deemed large enough to accommodate the proposed
works, it was considered to be high-quality design, with the improved energy
efficiency also regarded positively. The Planning Officer further stated that the
heritage concerns raised were understood but went on to say that the proposal
was not considered contrary to policy, with officers deeming the loss of the
heritage asset to be justified in light of the benefit outweighing the harm,
especially when the plan for memorials to be relocated inside the new church
was factored into consideration. The Planning Officer explained that the site
was not subject to significant flood risk, nor would it increase the flood risk to
nearby areas. The Planning Officer concluded by making the following points:
neither the Council ecologist or archaeologist raised any objections; there was
sufficient separation provided to avoid odour or loss of light to nearby buildings;
no unacceptable noise or disturbance was anticipated from the proposed site
and that the existing site was in fact not subject to the restrictions to be imposed
on the proposed one; highways raised no objection subject to conditions
pertaining to cycling. On balance, the Planning Officer summarised that there



would be minimal measurable harm, some positive benefits, ergo the granting
of planning permission was recommended.

The Committee asked questions of the existing church’s status as a non-
designated heritage asset. The Planning Officer explained that Historic England
deal with listing buildings, and that they surmised the existing church failed to
meet criteria due to significant alterations to it over time and to the building’s
relative commonality, ultimately considering it not to be of national importance.
He explained that the NPPF allowed the LPA in some cases to consider a
building as a non-designated heritage asset, but that as yet there was no local
list despite a desire to compile one. The Planning Officer explained that the
feeling of the Conservation Team was that despite not meeting statutory listing
requirements, the existing church was entitled to a degree of protection.
Councillor Grant asked about parking restrictions on Castle Street around the
entrance to the church and the potential impact on burials and memorials.
Councillor Bucknell asked about the capabilities of the existing and proposed
church and enquired as to whether the existing building could be updated and
whether a tasteful refurbishment would aid the church’s bid to be listed. The
Planning Officer noted that there were deemed to be complex and problematic
structural issues with the existing building to the point that it was more viable to
replace the building. Councillor Lay asked about whether 16 parking spaces for
the church was adequate, to which the Planning Officer explained that there
was no requirement to provide parking, and that officers had broadly discounted
parking as a material concern due to alternative access possibilities. He also
observed that there was less parking and more seating in the existing church
than the proposed one. Councillor Cape asked about the sustainability of the
proposed building and why it was not carbon neutral. The Planning Officer
responded that there was no requirement for proposed buildings to be carbon
neutral and stated that the fact the proposed site was more thermally efficient
and airtight was deemed a positive in the eyes of officers despite a lack of total
carbon neutrality, but confirmed for Councillor Cape that the exact
improvements in sustainability were left unquantified. Councillor Berry sought
information on the view of the Conservation Officer. The Planning Officer
explained that in informal conversations with the Conservation Officer, they had
suggested they would object to the application, but ultimately no official
objection was submitted.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the
Committee as detailed above.

In response to Councillor Robert MacNaughton describing the Calne Town
Council meeting in which the application in question was discussed, the
Chairman declared that he was himself a member of Town Calne Council and
was likely present at their meeting regarding the application.

The Local Unitary Member, Councillor lan Thorn, accepted that the facilities
being proposed were superior to the existing ones, but noted a number of key
factors that the applicant must prove have been fully addressed. The first of
these was parking. Councillor Thorn expressed concerns over the capacity of
the proposed parking spaces, especially given the constraints to on-street



parking nearby. The second was the application’s neighbourhood impact, which
he asserted had been evidenced by the public speakers in attendance. He
noted that Castle House, adjacent to the development, was a listed building that
warranted protection. Finally, Councillor Thorn spoke to the fabric of the existing
building and the potential for preservation. He concluded by saying that he
recognised the benefits of the proposed application but wanted to ensure that
the aforementioned factors had been wholly considered.

The Chairman asked the Senior Planning Officer to briefly address some of the
concerns raised by members of the public. On parking, the Planning Officer
referred to the uplift in parking compared to the existing situation, noting that
there was unlikely to be a severe impact on the nearby area from cars parked
elsewhere due to the nearby car park and the alternative transport routes. He
advised that any damage to outside properties during construction would be a
private matter and not one for the LPA but stated that the applicant would be
expected to provide a construction management statement to ensure
accountability. He also clarified that the applicant had no remit to remove any
trees that were not owned by the applicant.

At the start of the debate, Councillor Berry moved that the officer
recommendation be accepted and planning permission granted. Councillor Lay
seconded the motion.

Councillor Berry commented on the difficulties posed by upsetting the balance
in the community. Councillor Lay noted a fondness for history and ancient
architecture, but posed the question of its future should it not be as a church.
She explained that she understood the apprehension of local residents but
speculated as to the proposed church’s positive future impact. She also advised
the public present from Castle House that the Party Wall Act would come into
force should the wall between the two sites be damaged during potential
construction. She observed that parking was not ideal but was at least an
improvement on the existing situation. Turning again to the public present,
Councillor Lay sought to reassure them that any food waste would most likely
be responsibly disposed of in the proposed café. Councillor Bucknell described
the application as incredibly finely balanced, but noted that several concerns
were immaterial, including odour disruption, the future of the existing church
and car parking, and that the application boiled down to the debate surrounding
whether the existing church should be demolished and rebuilt, or preserved and
refurbished. He expressed a reluctance to reward the fact that the church was
in such a poor state by granting permission to demolish it, and posed the
question of why one would knock down a building when one can save it,
especially in the case of a heritage asset. As such, Councillor Bucknell
explained that his gut feeling was not to support it. Councillor Threlfall asked
about hours of use and was informed that at present there were no restrictions
in place at all. She noted that while the existing church looked good online, it
was in an altogether sorry state when she visited the site in person and said
that The Manse was an unattractive building. Accordingly, Councillor Threlfall
stated that she fell on the side of favouring the proposal on account of not
believing the existing building to be worth saving in its current condition.



Councillor Grant echoed the views of Councillor Bucknell but noted that parking
was material and important. Activities outside worship would draw large crowds
that the car park would not accommodate. He referred to John Sutherland’s
advice on the role of church buildings in modern use and the perks of intelligent
conversion. He explained that in his view it was clearly the intention of Calne
Town Council to designate the existing church, and it was already recognised
by the LPA as a non-designated asset, meaning that a compelling reason was
needed to demolish it. On balance, he believed that the application should be
rejected and that the applicant be asked to consider how to best restore the
existing building.

Councillor Greenman referred to the fineness of the building in its heyday, but
agreed with Councillor Threlfall that it was not currently fit for purpose,
remarking that even if not to the same extent as demolishing it, any attempt to
restore and refurbish the existing building would still create significant
disruption.

Councillor Berry noted that the policy in planning applications is broadly that
“the answer is yes unless there is a compelling reason to say no”. The
Conservation Officer had no official comment so there was no reason to dispute
the officer recommendation. Councillor Berry was keen to encouraged
neighbourly conduct from the Baptist church, but said it was not in the LPA’s gift
to enforce that. Planning, he stated, was a legal procedure, not an emotional
one, and they must support this application if they were to stand by their duty as
a Committee.

The Chairman clarified with Councillor Bucknell that the interior space would be
enhanced in the proposed church on account of the Manse being redeveloped
and noted that the construction methods employed would need to be closely
watched, even if the conservation can only be considered so much as the
church itself lies outside of it.

Resolved:
That Planning Permission be GRANTED, with authority delegated to the
Acting Head of Development Management to grant planning permission

subject to appropriate conditions to be prepared by officers.

Urgent ltems

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 2:00 pm - 4:20 pm)
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Cameron Osborn of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718224, e-mail cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk



mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

